
Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 
December 2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Liz Wilkinson
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6361
SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (9.00 - 9.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence 
session 1
(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 17) 

Sian Summers-Rees, Chief Officer, City of Sanctuary UK and Ireland and Chair of 
Asylum Justice
Professor Helen Stalford, Liverpool University

Break (10.15 - 10.30) 

3 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence 
session 2
(10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 18 - 39) 

Hayley Richards, Policy & Advocacy Officer, Oxfam
Neil McKittrick, Refugee Operations Support Manager, British Red Cross

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Elinor Harris, Services Manager for International Family Tracing and Refugee 
Support, British Red Cross
Tracey Sherlock, Policy and Communications Manager, Welsh Refugee Council
Salah Rasool, Advice Caseworker, Welsh Refugee Council

4 Paper(s) to note
 

Correspondence from Adam Price AM to the Chair of Public Accounts Committee 
in relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association

(Pages 40 - 42) 
Correspondence from the Chair to the Chair of Public Accounts Committee in 
relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association

(Page 43) 
Correspondence from the Chair of Public Accounts Committee to the Chair in 
relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association

(Pages 44 - 45) 
Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government in 
relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18

(Pages 46 - 49) 
Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in 
relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18

(Pages 50 - 56) 
Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: note of visit to the African 
Community Centre, Swansea

(Pages 57 - 60) 
Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: note of visit to Oasis and 
Trinity Centre, Cardiff

(Pages 61 - 67) 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting

 



6 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence 
session 3
(11.30 - 11.45)  

A participant from Oxfam Cymru’s Sanctuary in Wales Project

7 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales - consideration 
of evidence under items 2, 3 and 6
(11.45 - 12.00)  

8 Consideration of forward work programme
(12.00 - 12.20) (Pages 68 - 76) 

 Agree terms of reference for inquiry into human rights
 Forward work programme



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Portland House | 113-116 Bute Street | Cardiff | CF10 5EQ
Tel: 029 2049 9421 | Fax: 029 2049 2607

www.asylumjustice.org.uk

Asylum Justice is a registered charity (Reg No 1112026) regulated by the
Office of the Immigration Services Commissioner (Reg No N200800025)

Asylum Justice is a Company Limited by Guarantee Registered in England and Wales –
Reg No 5447875  Registered Office at 3 Deryn Court, Wharfedale Road, Pentwyn, Cardiff CF23 7HA

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-12-16 Papur 1 / Paper 1  

22 November 2016

Asylum Justice Consultation Response: Inquiry into refugees and asylum 
seekers in Wales

Responses by: 23 November 2016

Asylum Justice is a charity providing legal services to refugees and asylum-
seekers in Wales. We are a registered charity and regulated by the Office of 
the Immigration Services Commissioner (OISC) to provide Level 3 
Immigration and Asylum Advice. Asylum Justice has a long history of 
working with asylum seekers and refugees in Wales over the last decade. We 
are part of the City of Sanctuary movement and are working with Welsh 

[...]
for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

 

15 September 2016 

 

Dear Nick 

Please see attached correspondence from Adam Price AM, dated 1 September 2016, highlighting 

concerns about the merger between Tai Cantref and Wales and West Housing. My response dated 

14 September is also included.  

It has been brought to my attention the Public Accounts Committee will be considering potential 

future inquiries at its next meeting. As this is an issue that lends itself more naturally to the remit of 

PAC, I felt it appropriate to share with you.  

Do let me know if your committee decides to look into this matter.  

I look forward to hearing from you.  

Kind regards 

  

John Griffiths AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee  
ELGC(5)-12-16 Papur 5b / Paper 5b  

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 4.2



 

 

John Griffiths AM 

Chair, Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee 

National Assembly for Wales  

Cardiff Bay  

Cardiff  

CF99 1NA 

 

 

16 November 2016 

Public Accounts Committee – Inquiry into Housing Associations  

Dear John, 

 

Thank you for your letter of 15 September 2016 in which you forwarded to me 

correspondence from Adam Price AM, dated 1 September 2016.  The 

correspondence highlighted concerns regarding the merger between Tai Cantref 

and Wales and West Housing.  

 

In recently considering its future work programme the Public Accounts Committee 

agreed to undertake an inquiry into the Regulatory Oversight of Housing 

Associations.  The Committee agreed the following terms of reference for the 

inquiry: 

 

 The effectiveness of the current Regulatory Framework for Housing 

Associations Registered in Wales;  

 The effectiveness and quality of governance arrangements; 

 Whether the current regulatory regime is effective in managing and 

mitigating sector wide risks;  

 The effectiveness of the co-regulatory app
[...]
Phlant 
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 
 

Pack Page 56



 

 

 

 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

Visit to the African Community Centre, Swansea 

17 November 2016 

*Please note the participants were service users from the African Community 

Centre in Swansea and also Swansea City of Sanctuary 

 Joyce Watson AM and Bethan Jenkins AM were present from the Committee 

 There were approximately 25 service users present along with their children 

 There were also staff representatives from the African Community Centre and 

Swansea City of Sanctuary 

 

The main problems for refugees and asylum seekers 

 Application forms not being passed on correctly between areas – one 

participant within the group said that his case started in Croydon, he is now 

in Swansea and information has been lost with the move. There is also a lack 

of Communication between departments.  

 Many participants noted the need to encourage more refugees and asylum 

seekers to learn English to a good standard in order to be able to work in 

different places, when visiting the doctor, when opening a bank account (to 

be able to read the terms and conditions for example) 

 Home Office do not accept email applications – they must be in paper form 

so need to be posted or faxed over. Asylum seekers find this expensive as 

they have to pay for the postage. If they used email format there would be no 

problem. 

 If an asylum seeker is starting an application from scratch they have to go to 

the office in Liverpool. When living in Swansea its far to travel and also 

expensive – they are reimbursed, but still pointed out that it is expensive and 

why can they not go to an office closer to Swansea.  

 Transportation – a lot of asylum seekers are housed on the outskirts of 

Swansea therefore need to use public transport to enter the city to do things 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 
Equality, Local Government and Commu
[...]
ntre on Fridays 

and Saturdays where they primarily welcome asylum seekers and provide 

them with information and advice. 

Pack Page 59



 

 

 The Welsh Refugee Council / The Red Cross used to do this but they had 

their funding taken away from them – following this the asylum seekers were 

given a helpline telephone number for Migrant Help in Cardiff but often the 

telephone number doesn’t work or no one answers.  

 Provided us with a list of issues that asylum seekers need signposting to.  

 

Integrating into new communities  

 General feeling that the people of Swansea are very welcoming and very 

helpful. Some said they don’t experience discrimination as they did in other 

places in the UK.  

 Mention of one discriminatory incident following Brexit vote. 

 Some people can be judgemental, for instance in the post office or in the 

supermarket, but all in all, general individuals are very helpful and 

welcoming.  

 

Finding work   

 Is not easy for those who are able to work to get work.  

 Some companies treat those that are able to work, better than others.  

 There’s not a lot of help available to help them find work, other that the 

support they get from the African Community Centre and Swansea City of 

Sanctuary.  

 

Final word from the group was that they are very grateful to the African Community 

Centre and Swansea City of Sanctuary for their help and support. They also noted 

that they would like more refugees and asylum seekers to move to Swansea 

because of the help and support available and because so many people are nice to 

them.  

 

Pack Page 60



 

 

 

 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

Visits to the Oasis Centre and Trinity Centre, Cardiff 

17 November 2016 

Members: 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

 

Participants: 

Oasis project workers/officers 

Migrant Help UK officers 

Space4U workers 

Social work student 

Trinity Centre co-o
[...]
rn around the longer term integration 

of refugees and asylum seekers in communities, and suggested that a 

change of perception within the local people is needed. It was noted that the 

majority of jobs for asylum seekers and refugees tend to be stereotypical 

roles such as working in restaurants, car washes and as taxi drivers. It was 

noted that these roles do not make the most of the skills held by many 

refugees and asylum seekers, but there are no affordable conversion courses 

available to help continue professions from their countries of origin. 

 

 It was noted that of the asylum seekers who are dispersed to Wales and then 

granted refugee status, only a small number stay long term. The majority 

move to larger cities due to more perceived opportunities for jobs.  

 

Pack Page 66



 

 

 The cuts to local government services are affecting the most vulnerable 

including asylum seekers and refugees, as they affect access to services they 

need such as libraries and Citizen’s Advice Bureau representatives. It was 

suggested that strengthening local government services and increasing 

funding to the third sector could improve this.  

 

 It was noted that centre workers have noticed an increase in incidences of 

racial abuse reported by their service users. One centre worker noted that it 

appears as if racial prejudice has become more acceptable in communities in 

recent months. It was suggested that one issue is ratios of contact, as only a 

small number of people in communities have regular contact with a large 

number of refugees and asylum seekers.  

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 
 

Pack Page 67



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 1
	ELGC(5)-12-16 Paper 1

	3 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 2
	ELGC(5)-12-16 Paper 3
	ELGC(5)-12-16 Paper 4

	4.1 Correspondence from Adam Price AM to the Chair of Public Accounts Committee in relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association
	4.2 Correspondence from the Chair to the Chair of Public Accounts Committee in relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association
	4.3 Correspondence from the Chair of Public Accounts Committee to the Chair in relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association
	4.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18
	4.5 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18
	4.6 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: note of visit to the African Community Centre, Swansea
	4.7 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: note of visit to Oasis and Trinity Centre, Cardiff
	8 Consideration of forward work programme
	ELGC(5)-12-16 Paper 11






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 December 
2016

Meeting time: 09.07 - 12.14

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3840

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

John Griffiths AM (Chair)

Gareth Bennett AM

Janet Finch-Saunders AM

Siân Gwenllian AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Sian Summers-Rees, City of Sanctuary UK and Ireland and 
Chair of Asylum Justice

Hayley Richards, Oxfam Cymru

Elinor Harris, British Red Cross

Neil McKittrick, British Red Cross

Salah Rasool, Welsh Refugee Council

Tracey Sherlock, Welsh Refugee Council

Committee Staff: Christopher Warner (Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/


Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk)

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Osian Bowyer (Researcher)

Hannah Johnson (Researcher)

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1. Apologies were received from Bethan Jenkins AM and Professor Helen Stalford.

2 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 1 

2.1. The Committee received evidence from:

 Sian Summers-Rees, Chief Officer, City of Sanctuary UK and Ireland and Chair of 
Asylum Justice

2.2. Siân Summers-Rees agreed to provide evidential examples of the quality of 
accommodation provided by Lynx House.

3 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 2 

3.1. The Committee received evidence from:

 Hayley Richards, Policy and Advocacy Officer, Oxfam
 Neil McKittrick, Refugee Operations Support Manager, British Red Cross

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57280/7%20December%202016.pdf


 Elinor Harris, Services Manager for International Family Tracing and Refugee 
Support, British Red Cross

 Tracey Sherlock, Policy and Communications Manager, Welsh Refugee Council
 Salah Rasool, Advice Caseworker, Welsh Refugee Council

3.2. Hayley Richards, Oxfam, agreed to provide:
 information from colleagues in Oxfam GB in relation to legal challenges for 

refugees and asylum seekers facing destitution;
 information on the public expenditure saved by the Scottish Government as a 

result of their guardianship model for unaccompanied minors.

3.3. Neil McKittrick, British Red Cross, agreed to provide information on the public 
expenditure saved by the Northern Ireland Government’s guardianship model.

4 Paper(s) to note 

4.1 Correspondence from Adam Price AM to the Chair of Public Accounts Committee 

in relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association 

4.1.a. The Committee noted the correspondence Adam Price AM to the Chair of Public 
Accounts Committee in relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association.

4.2 Correspondence from the Chair to the Chair of Public Accounts Committee in 

relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association 

4.2.a. The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair to the Chair of Public 
Accounts Committee in relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association. 

4.3 Correspondence from the Chair of Public Accounts Committee to the Chair in 

relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association 

4.3.a. The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair of Public Accounts 
Committee to the Chair in relation to Tai Cantref Housing Association.



4.4 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government in 

relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 

4.4.a. The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 
Finance and Local Government in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-
18.

4.5 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in 

relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 

4.5.a. The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 
Communities and Children in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18.

4.6 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: note of visit to the African 

Community Centre, Swansea 

4.6.a. The Committee noted the note of its visit to the African Community Centre, 
Swansea.

4.7 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: note of visit to Oasis and 

Trinity Centre, Cardiff 

4.7.a. The Committee noted the note of its visit to Oasis and Trinity Centre, Cardiff.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

5.1. The Committee agreed the motion.



6 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 3 

6.1. The Committee received evidence from a participant from Oxfam Cymru’s 
Sanctuary in Wales Project.

7 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales - consideration of 
evidence under items 2, 3 and 6 

7.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received. 

8 Consideration of forward work programme 

8.1. The Committee agreed to consider and discuss matters relating to its forward 
work programme outside of committee.


